
Jenny Wallace
Head of Paid Service
Torridge District Council
Riverbank House
Bideford
Devon
EX39 2QG

DX 53606 BIDEFORD
Tel : Bideford (01237) 428700
Fax : Bideford (01237) 479164

Date: 21 June 2019

TO:  THE CHAIR AND COUNCILLORS OF THE TORRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

FULL COUNCIL MEETING

TOWN HALL - BRIDGE STREET, BIDEFORD, EX39 2HS 

 Monday 1 July 2019 at 6.30 pm

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are hereby summoned to the Meeting of the District Council at the
aforementioned date and time

Head of Paid Service

Members are requested to turn off their mobile phones for the duration of the meeting.

P R A Y E R S 
For those who wish to participate - Prayers will be held at 6.25 pm.

A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
To receive apologies for absence from the meeting

2.  COUNCIL MINUTES (Pages 4 - 25)
Confirmation of the Minutes of the Meeting of the Council held on 8 April 2019 and the 
Annual General Meeting held on 13 May 2019.

3.  PUBLIC CONTRIBUTIONS 
15 minute period for public contributions



- 2 -

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Members with interests to declare should refer to the Agenda item and describe the 
nature of their interest when the item is being discussed.

5.  AGREEMENT OF AGENDA ITEMS PART I AND II 

6.  TO CONSIDER CORRESPONDENCE OR OTHER BUSINESS ESPECIALLY 
BROUGHT FORWARD BY THE DIRECTION OF THE CHAIR 

7.  TO ANSWER QUESTIONS SUBMITTED UNDER PROCEDURAL RULE A9 

8.  LEAD MEMBERS (Pages 26 - 29)
To receive the report of the Head of Paid Service

9.  PETITIONS 
To receive petitions (if any)

10.  NOTICES OF MOTION 
Written Notice of Motion from Councillor L S Ford

That the constitution be amended so that any Councillor can only serve as the Chair 
of Plans for a maximum of four consecutive years. Any Councillor who has served as 
Chair of Plans for four years cannot do so again for a four year period.

Written Notice of Motion from Councillors Christie, Hames and Hawkins

That TDC declares a “Climate Emergency” and pledges to make the Council carbon 
neutral by 2030 as part of a Devon-wide carbon reduction plan being organised by 
Devon County Council.    Additionally the Council will protect and promote biodiversity 
throughout Torridge as part of this.  Six monthly reports on progress achieved to be 
presented to Full Council from December 2019.

11.  CLIMATE CHANGE (Pages 30 - 38)
To receive the report of the Head of Paid Service

12.  EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 
The Chair to move:

“That the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting because of the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972”

13.  PART II - (CLOSED SESSION) 

Items which may be taken in the absence of the public and press on the grounds that 
exempt information may be disclosed.



- 3 -

Meeting Organiser:  Democratic Services Tel. 01237 428703



1

TORRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MEETING OF THE COUNCIL

Town Hall, Bridge Street, Bideford

Monday, 8 April 2019 - 6.30 pm

PRESENT: Councillor S Inch (Chair)
Councillor D McGeough (Vice Chair)

Councillors R Boughton, D Brenton, M Brown, P Christie, 
C Cottle-Hunkin, K Davis, G Dezart, A Eastman, Z Gregorek, 
P Hackett, R Hancock, J Hellyer, R Hicks, J Himan, D Hurley, 
J Hutchings, T Inch, K James, T Johns, R Julian, N Laws, 
R Lock, I Parker, P Pennington, C Simmons, P Watson, 
J Whittaker and R Wiseman

ALSO PRESENT: J Wallace, Head of Paid Service
S Hearse, Strategic Manager (Resources)
S Kearney, Planning & Economy Manager
S Dorey, Senior Solicitor
S Cawsey, Democratic Services Officer
M Richards, Democratic Services Officer
C Fuller, Economic Development Officer

S Dengate, Non-elected Member
I Harper, Non-elected Member
T Greenham, South West Mutual Bank

  5 Members of the Public

Prior to the commencement of the meeting a minutes silence was held for 
Councillor M Langmead who sadly passed away in March.

67.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Boyle, Dart, Langton-
Lockton and Morrish.

68.   COUNCIL MINUTES 

It was proposed by Councillor T Inch, seconded by Councillor Hackett and -

Resolved:   That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2019 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



2

(Vote: For 25, Abstention 5) 

Resolved:   That the minutes of the Budget Special meeting held on 25 February 
2019 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

(Vote: For 28, Abstention 2) 

69.   PUBLIC CONTRIBUTIONS 

Mrs Joyce Comfort addressed the meeting on the lack of a community centre in 
Londonderry and homeless in the district.  Mrs Comfort had for many years been 
campaigning for a community centre in Londonderry, and the need was even 
greater now as bus services were being withdrawn.  

Mrs Comfort told the Council that there were several homeless in the area and she 
too was facing homelessness. She praised two TDC officers, Roger and Patrick, 
who had been exceptionally helpful.  Mrs Comfort urged the Council to think about 
providing a health and wellbeing centre, perhaps even using empty properties such 
as Moreton House.

70.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were reminded that declarations of interest should be made as and when 
the specific agenda item to which they related was under discussion.

71.   AGREEMENT OF AGENDA ITEMS PART I AND II 

It was proposed by Councillor T Inch, seconded by Councillor Whittaker and – 

Resolved:

That the Agenda as circulated be agreed.

Councillor Simmons asked why the report on the Work Hub had to be considered in 
Part II, stating that if the figures had been left out, it could have been discussed in 
open forum.  The comment was noted.

(Vote:  For 26, Against 3. Abstentions 1)              

72.   TO CONSIDER CORRESPONDENCE OR OTHER BUSINESS ESPECIALLY 
BROUGHT FORWARD BY THE DIRECTION OF THE CHAIR 

The Chair bade farewell to retiring Councillors and thanked them for their services 
to their constituents and to the Council. 

[...]
eir food and this small action will make a 
difference.

We understand that this will be added to planning advice by Central 
Government in the future, but we think that Torridge should lead the way.  
Hedgehogs are in rapid decline and this much-loved mammal should be 
given as much help as possible”.

Councillor Simmons briefly presented the motion and a short discussion followed.  
The motion was seconded by Councillor Christie and - 

Resolved:

That the motion be referred to the Plans Committee for consideration.

(Vote: For – unanimous)

2. Written Notice of Motion from Councillor J Whittaker

The use of the Implication Report as part of the Council’s planning 
procedures:
 
“I am hoping that Cllrs will support me in my efforts to have the ‘Implications 
Report’ process removed from the way which the Council still deals with 
some of the planning applications it considers. There is no understanding 
from a public perception as to why this process is used or indeed why it's 
necessary. Many of our residents take the view that something inappropriate 
or even underhand is taking place. Whilst this is not at all the case, and 
Members of the Plans Committee do have a responsibility in making well 

Page 9



7

judged decisions, the use of this process does nothing to improve the public 
perception of our Council, something I really care about.   
 
I would therefore urge my fellow Councillors to support this Notice of Motion 
to remove the Implications Report process when considering planning 
applications at our Plans Committee Meetings”.

 
Councillor Whittaker introduced the motion, stating that Implication Reports were 
generally only implemented for major applications, and she cited the Heywood 
Road and Knapp House applications.

Councillor Brenton spoke in support of the motion, reminding Councillors that the 
Council is Member led.  

Councillor Lock proposed the motion be deferred for 6 months to allow new Plans 
Committee Members to undergo training be
[...]
nt presentation given by the Economic Development Officer outlined 
the background to this Project, the ways in which it would work including an online 
booking system and smart phone access locks and the successes of other Work 
Hubs within the area.

During the discussion it was suggested that Officers place more emphasis on the 
offer and highlight the actual benefits of the Work Hub rather than working from 
home.  

It was proposed by Councillor McGeough, seconded by Councillor Christie and -

Resolved:

That the allocation of monies from the Capital Acquisition Reserve for Economic 
Regeneration purposes for delivery of the Bideford Work Hub be approved.

(Vote:  For – Unanimous)

Page 11



9

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.36 pm

Chair: Date:

Page 12



1

TORRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MEETING OF THE COUNCIL

Town Hall - Bridge Street, Bideford, EX39 2HS

Monday, 13 May 2019 - 6.30 pm

PRESENT: Councillor D Brenton (Chair)
Councillor P Christie (Vice Chair)

Councillors J Hutchings, R Boughton, M Brown, C Cottle-Hunkin, 
A Dart, P Hackett, R Hicks, D Hurley, T Inch, K James, N Laws, 
R Lock, D McGeough, P Pennington, P Watson, R Wiseman, 
C Bright, D Bushby, M Clarke, R Craigie, L Ford, J Gubb, 
P Hames, S Harding, C Hawkins, K Hepple, C Hodson, D Jones, 
S Langford, C Leather, J Manley, McKenzie and G Rossi

ALSO PRESENT: S Cawsey, Democratic Services Officer
M Richards, Democratic Services Officer
T Vanstone, Senior Electoral & Democratic Services Officer
K Hewlett, Electoral and Democratic Services Officer
S Dorey, Senior Solicitor
S Hearse, Strategic Manager (Resources)
S Kearney, Planning & Economy Manager
H Roper, Service Improvement Officer
J Wallace, Head of Paid Service
S Ayres, HR Manager
R Haste, Waste and Recycling Manager
A Redwood, Property and Procurement Manager

Mr I Harper

Members of the public – 18

1.   APOLOGIES 

An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Newton.

2.   ELECTION OF CHAIR OF THE COUNCIL 

Nominations were invited for Chair of the Council.

It was proposed by Councillor R Lock and seconded by Councillor M Clark –

That Councillor D McGeough be elected Chair of the Council.

Page 13



2

It was proposed by Councillor A Dart and seconded by Councillor C Cottle-Hunkin  –

That Councillor D Brenton be elected Chair of the Council.

Vote: Councillor D McGeough  - 10
Councillor D Brenton – 25

Resolved:

That Councillor D Brenton be elected as Chair of the Council.

Councillor Brenton read and signed the Acceptance of Office and took the Chair.

The newly elected Chair addressed the meeting, thanking Members for his election.  
He then presented Simon Inch, former Chair of the Council, with the previous 
Chairman’s badge of office.

3.   ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR OF THE COUNCIL 

Nominations were invited for Vice Chair of the Council.

It was proposed by Councillor R Craigie, seconded by Councillor A Dart and –

Resolved:

That Councillor P Christie be elected as Vice Chair of the Council.

(Vote: For – unanimous)

4.   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting of the Council held 8 April 2019 were presented.

It was proposed by Councillor P Hackett, seconded by Councillor A Inch and –

Resolved:

That the minutes be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

(Vote: For 22, abstentions 13)

5.   PUBLIC CONTRIBUTIONS 

Mr Hassall, elected Member of Littleham and Landcross Parish Council, spoke 
about procedures.  He expressed the opinion that it was premature for the Council 
to be determining Chairs and Committee Membership in view of the unprecedented 
number of Independent Members who would undoubtedly have differing views and 
allegiances.  He suggested more time was required to agree membership of the 
Council’s committees.  Should it be an administrative requirement to decide upon 

Page 14



3

committees at this meeting, he urged the Council to consider committee 
membership, agreed at today’s meeting, as temporary and subject to amendment.

The Chair offered assurance that the membership of committees would be carefully 
considered.

Mr Glaholm addressed the Council on car parking in Bideford and made 3 requests:

 To make the Car Parking Working Group a public meeting
 To introduce a 30 minute rate in The Pill Car Park
 To consider transferring the management of both off and on street parking to 

Bideford Town Council.

6.   TO CONSIDER CORRESPONDENCE OR OTHER BUSINESS ESPECIALLY 
BROUGHT FORWARD BY THE DIRECTION OF THE CHAIR 

No correspondence or other business was brought forward.

7.   TO ANSWER QUESTIONS SUBMITTED UNDER PROCEDURAL RULE A9 

No questions had been submitted under Procedural Rule A9.

8.   ELECTION OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

Nominations were invited for Leader of the Council.

It was proposed by Councillor P Watson, seconded by Councillor P Hackett and –

Resolved:

That Councillor A Dart be elected Leader of the Council for the ensuing year.

(Vote:  For - Unanimous)

9.   ELECTION OF DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

Nominations were invited for Deputy leader of the Council.

It was proposed by Councillor P Watson, seconded by Councillor A Dart and -

Resolved:

That Councillor K James be elected Deputy Leader of the Council.

(Vote:  For - Unanimous)

10.   SIZE OF COMMITTEES AND TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Senior Solicitor presented the report, the purpose of which was for Members to

Page 15



4

confirm the size of Committees, to approve their Terms of Reference and to decide 
whether the Licensing and Standards Committee seats should be politically 
balanced.  

It was proposed by Councillor D Brenton, seconded by Councillor A Inch and –

Resolved:

 That the size of Committees as stated in the report and their Terms of 
Reference as set out in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution be approved.

(Vote:  For 34, Abstentions 1)

It was proposed by Councillor D McGeough, seconded by Councillor M Clarke and –

Resolved:

 That the Licensing and Standards Committee seats be politicall
[...]
cils in accordance with Section 91(1) of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

When discussing this item, Members raised a concern with authorisation being 
given to the Head of Paid Service, as set out in paragraph 5 of Appendix B.  
Members requested the paragraph to be amended to state that in the event that no 
Ward Member wishes to be appointed on a temporary basis, the matter to be 
brought back to Full Council for a decision.  

A vote was taken on the above amendment.

It was proposed, seconded and –

Resolved:

That paragraph 5 in Appendix B attached to the report be amended as follows:

“In the event that no ward member wishes to be appointed on a temporary basis, the 
matter to be brought back to Full Council for a decision”.

(Vote:  For 24, Against 6, Abstentions 5)

The motion was carried.

Following further discussion it was proposed by Councillor C Leather, seconded by 
Councillor P Watson and –

Resolved:

1. That the Order attached to the report as Appendix A, for the Head of Paid 
Service to appoint temporary Parish Councillors for the Littleham and 
Shebbear Parish Council’s be approved.

2. That the Procedure, attached to the report as Appendix B and amended as 
above,  in the event that there are insufficient numbers of Parish Councillors 
for other Parish Councils to operate, be approved.

(Vote:  For 30, Against 2, Abstentions 3)

Page 24



13

19.   PETITIONS 

There were no petitions.

20.   NOTICES OF MOTION 

There were no notices of motion.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.54 pm.

Chair: Date:

Page 25



REPORT OF Head of Paid Service
To: Full Council
Subject: Lead Members
Date: 1 July 2019 Reference:

PURPOSE OF REPORT: 

To approve the Lead Members and Membership of Outside Bodies

1. INTRODUCTION

Following the decision at the AGM the Leader, Deputy Leader and Group Leaders have 
reviewed the Council’s Lead Members and the Membership of Outside Bodies.

2. REPORT

A few amendments have been suggested to the previous Lead
[...]
–           
Holsworthy 
 

1 P Watson  

 
County (Locality) Committee 
 

2 
R Wiseman 
J McKenzie 

 

Devon Audit Partnership Committee 2 
Chair A&G Committee 
Vice Chair A&G 

 

 
Devon & Cornwall Housing 
Association (Sanctuary Road  
project) 
 

1 K James  

 
Devon Districts Forum 
 

1 A Dart 
 

 
Devon Waste Management 
Committee 
 

1 C Leather 

 

 
Great Torrington Community 
Development Trust 
 

1 C Cottle-Hunkin  

 
Harbour Bideford 
(Homeless Charity) 
 

 
1 
 

C Hodson 

 

 
HATOC 
(joint meeting with DCC) 
 

2 
R Wiseman 
J McKenzie 

 

 
Holsworthy Memorial Hall  
Management Committee 
 

2 
P Watson 
1 vacancy 

 

Integr8 1 J McKenzie  

LGA Coastal SIG 1 C Hodson  

Lundy Marine Protected Area 2 
S Harding 
R Boughton 

 

North Devon Coast Areas of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty  

1 S Harding  

North Devon + 2 
C Hawkings 
A Dart 

 

Page 28



Police & Crime Panel 1 P Hackett 
 

Pollyfield 1 R Craigie  

Tarka Rail Association 1 C Bright  

Taw & Torridge Voluntary Services 
TTVS 

1 P Pennington 
 

Torridge, North Devon, Mid Devon 
and Bude CAB 

1 J Manley 
 

Torrington Care forum 1 C Cottle-Hunkin  

Torrington Together 2 
M Brown 
C Cottle-Hunkin 

 

 

Page 29



REPORT OF Head of Paid Service
To: Full Council
Subject: Climate Change  
Date: 1st July 2019 Reference:

PURPOSE OF REPORT:    

 To update members on County wide activities following DCC’s declaration of a ‘Climate 
Emergency’.

 To consider a written Notice of Motion that TDC declare its own Climate Change Emergency.
 To determine whether we make preparations to sign up to the Devon Climate Declaration 

(subject to formal approval) which will commit us to updating the Carbon Management Plan for 
Torridge.

1. INTRODUCTION

The Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change’s (IPCC) has warned that we have 12 years to 
limit climate change to avoid a catastrophe. The special report on Global Warming, published in 
October 2018, describes the enormous harm that a 2⁰C
[...]
The Carbon Plan is expected to be 
adopted in November 2020. TDC also has representation on this Tactical Group. 

Signing up to the Devon Climate Declaration will commit us to reviewing our carbon plan within six 
months. It also states the following: 

We understand that the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC) has advised that 
carbon emissions must reduce globally by at least 45% by 2030 from 2010 levels and reach net-
zero by 2050 if we are to avoid the worst effects of climate change by keeping warming below 1.5 
degrees.

Signatories are not precluded from setting their own carbon emission targets. 

Notice of Motion to Full Council

Cllrs Hames, Christie, and Hawkins have put forward the following Notice of Motion:

“That TDC declares a ‘Climate Emergency’ and pledges to make the council carbon neutral by 2030 
as part of a Devon-wide reduction plan being organised by Devon County Council. Additionally the 

Page 31



council will protect and promote biodiversity throughout Torridge as part of this. Six monthly reports 
on progress achieved to be presented to Full Council from December 2019”
Discussion of motion put forward.

Carbon emissions result from both production and consumption. When we talk about ‘carbon 
neutrality’ it refers to achieving zero carbon dioxide emissions by balancing carbon emissions with 
carbon removal. This is a three pronged approach: if feasible eliminating carbon emissions 
altogether, reducing them where possible, and offsetting remaining carbon emissions via a range of 
options from tree planting to purchasing carbon reduction credits to fund projects which avoid or 
reduce emissions such as biomass generation or wind farms. 

Clearly with the declaration of a climate emergency by the County Council and their engagement 
with all of the Devon districts and wider partners in progressing a county wide carbon reduction 
plan, it is an opportune time to determine the position of TDC. A declaration of our own at this 

[...]
ject to date has 
been as additional tasking to staff. 

Human Resources Implications

As above.

Sustainability/Biodiversity Implications

Page 32



The Declaration of a Climate Emergency by TDC and subsequent actions arising to tackle 
this will have significant impacts on sustainability and biodiversity. 

Equality/Diversity

None

Risk Management

A Climate Emergency Declaration will be put forward to the TDC risk management group for 
inclusion on the Corporate Risk Register.

Compliance with Policies and Strategies

A Climate Emergency Declaration and subsequent action plan may impact on a range of 
TDC Policies and Strategies, in areas such as procurement and planning.  

Data Protection (GDPR) Implications

None

Ward Member and Lead Member Views

Date of Consultation - 

4. CONCLUSIONS

Action is being taken from global to local levels on carbon reduction at the current time and there is 
an expectation on Local Authorities to declare a commitment to take action to address these issues. 
The Declaration of a Climate Emergency by TDC will publically demonstrate this authority’s 
acknowledgement of this matter and commitment to taking action.

5. RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That members note the significant action that TDC has taken to date in reducing its own carbon 
footprint and the wider collaborative activities that we are involved with in at the current time.

2. That members determine whether TDC declares its own ‘Climate Emergency’ and by what date 
we commit to carbon neutrality.

3. To determine whether we make preparations to sign up to the Devon Climate Declaration 
(subject to formal approval) which will commit us to updating the Carbon Management Plan for 
Torridge.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Consultations: Date of Consultation –
Officers Consulted -

Contact Officer:

Page 33



Background Papers: IPPC report: https://www.ipcc.ch/sr15/ 
IPPC summary:  
https://www.devon.gov.uk/energyandclimatechange/devon-
climate-emergency-response-group/devon-climate-

Minutes of the meeting

1

TORRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL
FULL COUNCIL MEETING
Town Hall - Bridge Street, Bideford, EX39 2HS
Monday, 1 July 2019 - 6.30 pm
PRESENT

Councillor D Brenton (Chair)
Councillor P Christie (Vice-Chair)
Councillors R Boughton, C Bright, D Bushby, M Clarke, C CottleHunkin, R Craigie, A Dart, L Ford, J Gubb, P Hackett, P Hames,
S Harding, C Hawkins, R Hicks, C Hodson, J Hutchings, T Inch,
K James, D Jones, S Langford, C Leather, R Lock, J Manley,
D McGeough, J McKenzie, S Newton, P Pennington, G Rossi,
and P Watson

ALSO PRESENT

S Dorey
J Wallace
S Hearse
C Norman
S Cawsey
M Richards

-

Senior Solicitor
Head of Paid Service
Strategic Manager (Resources)
Solicitor
Democratic Services Officer
Democratic Services Officer

Mr Harper – Non-elected Member
29 Members of the Public
1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brown, Hepple, Hurley,
Laws and Wiseman.

2.

COUNCIL MINUTES
It was proposed by Councillor Brenton, seconded by Councillor Inch and Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 April be confirmed as a
correct record and signed by the Chair.
(Vote: For 13, Abstentions 18)
Matters Arising
Item 78 (2) Written Notice of Motion from Councillor Whittaker
Councillor Hicks had asked for old minutes relating to the implications report
process to be circulated. To date he had heard nothing.

2

The Head of Paid Service responded that the Notice of Motion had been referred to
the Plans Committee and was on the agenda for the next meeting.
Officers had researched the history and in the past it had been used; then there
had been a period where the process had not been used and then more recently it
had been reintroduced.
The Head of Paid Service will ensure that any report will be made available to all
Members.
It was proposed by Councillor Brenton, seconded by Councillor Lock and Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 May be confirmed as a
correct record and signed by the Chair.
(Vote: For 30, Abstentions 1)
Matters Arising
Appointment to Programme Board
Councillor Christie asked whether there had been any progress on the setting up of
a Member Asset Management Working Group.
The Leader of the Council advised that this was a priority issue which was being
addressed and it was a matter of priority.
3.

PUBLIC CONTRIBUTIONS
Fiona Gibbon called for the Council to recognise climate emergency. She referred
to the Government’s plans to reduce carbon emissions by 80% by 2050 but stated
that this was far too late, warning of the profound and potentially terminal
consequences if we do not tackle the issue now. She urged all 3 tiers of Local
Government to work together, to listen to and work with the experts
Mr Ian Godfrey of 361 Energy spoke of the work his organisation was carrying out
in Torridge, promoting energy saving and renewable energy. They had worked with
households in Torridge to address fuel poverty and had been involved in the
installation of the solar panels at Pollyfield. Further sites had been identified in
Bideford which would benefit from solar panels. Mr Godfrey appealed to the
Council to adopt a climate emergency strategy for Bideford to be carbon neutral by
2030.
May Iris Corfe implored Members to “act today and declare a climate emergency”.

4.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
The Chair reminded Members that declarations of interest should be made as and
when the specific agenda item to which they related was under discussion.

3

Councillor Inch declared an interest – dual hatted - Member of Devon County
Council.
5.

AGREEMENT OF AGENDA ITEMS PART I AND II
There were no Part II items.
The Chair proposed that the report by the Head of Paid Service on Climate
Emergency and the Notice of Motion brought by Councillors Christie, Hames and
Hawkins be moved up the agenda.
(Vote: For 31, Against 1)

6.

CLIMATE CHANGE
The Head of Paid Service briefed Members on the County wide activities following
DCC’s declaration of a “Climate Emergency”. TDC had been working with DCC,
other public bodies and the other Devon District Councils to agree to sign up to a
Devon Climate Declaration. A number of meetings had already been held which
the Head of Paid Service had dialled into.
It was noted that TDC already had a Carbon Management Programme in place.
This now needed to be updated. Measures to reduce TDC’s carbon footprint had
included solar panels on the roof at Riverbank House offices, the introduction of
electric car charging points on various sites, energy efficiencies within TDC owned
buildings and the improved Waste & Recycling service.
A substantial amount of money had been put forward by DCC and grant funding
was being sought to assist the Devon authorities. Furthermore, a Project Manager
will be made available to all to ensure a consistent approach.
The purpose of the report had been to advise Members of the Devon wide
collaboration and to determine whether Members wished to sign up to the Devon
Climate Declaration. Detail could then be discussed and a working group could be
established.
It was proposed by Councillor Brenton and seconded by Councillor Inch That:
The significant action that TDC has taken to date in reducing its own carbon
footprint and the wider collaborative activities that TDC is involved in at the current
time be noted.
(Vote: For 27, Abstentions 4)
Clarification was provided by the Head of Paid Service regarding the second
recommendation in the report. This had been included as DCC was looking at a
target date of 2050, rather than 2030 as required by the Notice of Motion. The
target date was debated and particular reference was made to the

4

Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change’s warning that we have 12 years to
limit climate change to avoid a catastrophe.
A further discussion took place around responsibilities and lifestyle changes.
It was proposed by Councillor Dart, seconded by Councillor Brenton and –
Resolved:
That TDC declare its own “Climate Emergency” with a commitment to carbon
neutrality by 2030 at the latest.
(Vote: For 24, Against 5, Abstentions 2)


Members discussed and agreed amendments to recommendation 3 to
include a caveat that TDC had signed up to a target date of 2030 and not
DCC target of 2050 and that consideration be given to agriculture within the
Devon County Declaration, and the Agricultural Industry be consulted. The
Head of Paid Service will take this back to the Devon Climate Emergency
Response Group.

It was proposed by Councillor Brenton and seconded by Councillor Christie and –
Resolved:


That preparations be made to sign up to the Devon Climate Change
Emergency (subject to formal approval) which will commit TDC to updating
the Carbon Management Plan for Torridge with a caveat that TDC had
signed up to a target date of 2030 and not DCC target of 2050.
Consideration also be given to agriculture within the Devon County
Declaration, and the Agricultural Industry be consulted.

(Vote: For 27, Against 3, Abstentions 1)
7.

WRITTEN NOTICE OF MOTION FROM COUNCILLORS CHRISTIE, HAMES
AND HAWKINS
Written Notice of Motion from Councillors Christie, Hames and Hawkins
That TDC declares a “Climate Emergency” and pledges to make the Council
carbon neutral by 2030 as part of a Devon-wide carbon reduction plan being
organised by Devon County Council. Additionally the Council will protect and
promote biodiversity throughout Torridge as part of this. Six monthly reports on
progress achieved to be presented to Full Council from December 2019.
Councillor Christie presented the Notice of Motion.
It was suggested that the Notice of Motion should be considered in 2 parts as no
information had been provided relating to biodiversity.

5

Councillor Hames, Lead Member for Climate Change, shared some of the main
points from a statement he had prepared on climate change and biodiversity loss in
the UK. A drastic decline in biodiversity had been experienced in the UK since the
Second World War and the UK had one of the worst records of biodiversity loss in
the world:






60% decrease in the number of birds
A decline in insect populations
A 70% decline in butterfly numbers and 2/3 decline in moth species
Habitat loss - 75,000 miles of hedges had disappeared
Farming practices, use of pesticides, housing and other development, road
building were influencing factors, alongside climate change

The Lead Member confirmed that action to promote biodiversity was incredibly
important in the face of climate change. Local authorities could work with building
regulations and planning systems and specify more rigorous energy conservation
requirements and biodiversity related to housing and other developments.
It was proposed by Councillor Craigie and seconded by Councillor Rossi –
That the Motion be amended to:
That TDC declare a “Climate Emergency” and pledge to make the Council carbon
neutral by 2030 as part of a Devon-wide carbon reduction plan being organised by
Devon County Council and that a working group be set up and reporting
commence with immediate effect. Additionally the Council will protect and
promote biodiversity throughout Torridge as part of this. Six monthly reports on
progress achieved to be presented to Full Council from December 2019.
It was proposed by Councillor Jones and seconded by Councillor McGeough That:
The part of the Motion relating to biodiversity be considered separately.
It was proposed by Councillor James and seconded by Councillor Hutchings –
That:
TDC declares a “Climate Emergency” and pledges to make the Council carbon
neutral by 2030 as part of a Devon-wide carbon reduction plan being organised by
Devon County Council.
A decision on biodiversity throughout Torridge be deferred until a
programme could be put forward.
Councillor Christie agreed to amend the Motion as above.
A vote was taken on the proposal by Councillor Craigie and seconded by Councillor
Rossi –

6

That the Motion be amended to:
That TDC declare a “Climate Emergency” and pledge to make the Council carbon
neutral by 2030 as part of a Devon-wide carbon reduction plan being organised by
Devon County Council and that a working group be set up and reporting commence
with immediate effect. Additionally the Council will protect and promote biodiversity
throughout Torridge as part of this.
(Vote: For 28, Against 3)
The motion was carried.
A vote was taken on the proposal by Councillor James and seconded by Councillor
Hutchings –
That:
TDC declare a “Climate Emergency” and pledge to make the Council carbon
neutral by 2030 as part of a Devon-wide carbon reduction plan being organised by
Devon County Council.
A decision on biodiversity throughout Torridge be deferred until a programme could
be put forward.
(Vote: For 22, Against 9)
8.

TO CONSIDER CORRESPONDENCE OR OTHER BUSINESS ESPECIALLY
BROUGHT FORWARD BY THE DIRECTION OF THE CHAIR
The Chair advised of the proposed closure of Appledore Fire Station.
The Ward Members for Appledore spoke in more detail about the service, bespoke
vehicles and previous closure proposals.
It was proposed by the Chair –
That:
The Council’s opposition to the proposed closure of Appledore Fire Station be
ratified by the Community & Resources Committee and that the MP be copied in on
the communication to the Fire Authority.
(Vote: For 26, Abstentions 5)
Councillor Pennington proposed that Councillor Eastman of DCC be invited to a
future meeting to speak on the matter.

9.

TO ANSWER QUESTIONS SUBMITTED UNDER PROCEDURAL RULE A9
There were no questions submitted under Procedural Rule A9.

7

10.

LEAD MEMBERS
Councillor James presented the report.
Councillor Hutchings declared an interest as he is a trustee of one of the bodies.
It was proposed by Councillor James, seconded by Councillor Watson and Resolved:
That the Lead Members and Membership of outside Bodies be approved.
(Vote: For – unanimous)

11.

WRITTEN NOTICE OF MOTION FROM COUNCILLOR FORD
Written Notice of Motion from Councillor L S Ford
That the constitution be amended so that any Councillor can only serve as the
Chair of Plans for a maximum of four consecutive years. Any Councillor who has
served as Chair of Plans for four years cannot do so again for a four year period.
Councillor Ford presented the Notice of Motion. During the debate which followed,
consideration was given to:



Training for Plans Committee
Whether the Motion should apply to all committees

It was proposed by Councillor Ford and seconded by Councillor Manley –
That:
The Notice of Motion be referred to the Constitution Working Group.
(Vote: For 20, Against 9, Abstentions 2)
12.

PETITIONS
There were no petitions.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.15 pm

Chair:

Date:

